indicative of the combined financial position or results of operations which would have been realized had the Mergers been effective as of or for
the periods presented or the combined financial position or results of operations of the combined company in the future.

   The combined financial information as of and for the periods presented may have been different had the companies actually been combined
as of or during those periods due to, among other factors, those factors discussed in "Risk Factors." See also "Cautionary Statement Concerning
Forward-Looking Statements." The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and upon assumptions that we believe
are reasonable.

101

Edgar Filing: SIMON PROPERTY GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

126

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2004

Historical
Simon 2(A)

Historical
Chelsea 2(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

2(B)

Consolidation of
Simon/Chelsea
Joint Ventures

and Other Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)

ASSETS:
Investment properties, at cost $ 16,021,671 $ 2,100,179 $ 2,230,998 $ 309,867 2(C) $ 20,662,715
Less�accumulated depreciation 2,855,549 364,074 (364,074) � 2(C) 2,855,549

13,166,122 1,736,105 2,595,072 309,867 17,807,166
Cash and cash equivalents 519,070 18,046 (5,500) 9,561 2(C) 541,177
Tenant receivables and accrued
revenue, net 285,756 30,912 (27,482) 3,612 2(C) 292,798
Investment in unconsolidated
entities, at equity 1,641,205 130,058 478,942 (306,772) 2(C) 1,943,433
Deferred costs, other assets, and
minority interest, net 651,957 81,384 86,021 93 2(C) 819,455

Total assets $ 16,264,110 $ 1,996,505 $ 3,127,053 $ 16,361 $ 21,404,029

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 11,051,380 $ 1,202,951 $ 1,921,591 $ � $ 14,175,922
Accounts payable, accrued
expenses, and deferred revenues 674,106 67,546 � 16,361 2(C) 758,013
Cash distributions and losses in
partnerships and joint ventures, at
equity 24,532 � � � 24,532
Other liabilities, minority interest
and accrued dividends 232,011 53,138 44,000 � 329,149

Total liabilities 11,982,029 1,323,635 1,965,591 16,361 15,287,616

LIMITED PARTNERS'
INTEREST IN THE
OPERATING PARTNERSHIP 774,697 79,689 158,002 (29,841) 2(D) 982,547

LIMITED PARTNERS'
PREFERRED INTEREST IN
THE OPERATING
PARTNERSHIP 258,220 63,315 174,376 � 495,911

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

All series of preferred stock 365,771 38,731 663,418 � 1,067,920
All remaining net equity 2,883,393 491,135 165,666 29,841 2(D) 3,570,035

Edgar Filing: SIMON PROPERTY GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

127

Historical
Simon 2(A)

Historical
Chelsea 2(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

2(B)

Consolidation of
Simon/Chelsea
Joint Ventures

and Other Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Total stockholders' equity 3,249,164 529,866 829,084 29,841 4,637,955

$ 16,264,110 $ 1,996,505 $ 3,127,053 $ 16,361 $ 21,404,029

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

102

Edgar Filing: SIMON PROPERTY GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

128

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

Historical
Simon 3(a)

Historical
Chelsea 3(a)

Consolidation of
Simon/Chelsea
Joint Ventures

3(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)

REVENUE:

Minimum and overage rent $ 734,936 $ 143,050 $ 8,862 $ 5,500 3(c) $ 892,348

Tenant reimbursements 351,868 42,470 2,703 � 397,041
Management fees, and other revenues
and income 98,080 4,343 1,151 � 103,574

Total revenue 1,184,884 189,863 12,716 5,500 1,392,963

EXPENSES:

Property operating 366,997 50,839 2,943 � 420,779

Depreciation and amortization 283,607 35,754 2,165 38,833 3(d) 360,359
Home and regional office costs and
general and administrative 49,255 7,721 � � 56,976

Other 16,602 3,083 111 � 19,796

Total operating expenses 716,461 97,397 5,219 38,833 857,910

OPERATING INCOME 468,423 92,466 7,497 (33,333) 535,053

Interest expense 310,332 37,937 � 9,543 3(e) 357,812

Income before minority interest 158,091 54,529 7,497 (42,876) 177,241

Minority interest (4,681) � � � (4,681)
Gain (loss) on sales of assets and other,
net (1,881) � � � (1,881)
Income tax expense of taxable REIT
subsidiaries (8,642) � � � (8,642)

Income before unconsolidated entities 142,887 54,529 7,497 (42,876) 162,037

Loss from technology joint venture � � � � �

Income from unconsolidated entities 36,908 10,347 (7,497) (5,070) 3(f) 34,688

Income from continuing operations 179,795 64,876 � (47,946) 196,725

Results of operations from
discontinued operations (770) � � 770 3(g) �
Gain on disposal or sale of
discontinued operations, net 288 � � (288) 3(g) �

Edgar Filing: SIMON PROPERTY GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

129

Historical
Simon 3(a)

Historical
Chelsea 3(a)

Consolidation of
Simon/Chelsea
Joint Ventures

3(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Income before allocation to limited
partners 179,313 64,876 � (47,464) 196,725

LESS:
Limited partners' interest in the
operating partnership 34,776 8,540 � (10,743) 3(h) 32,573
Preferred distributions of the operating
partnership 9,805 2,924 � 4,207 3(i) 16,936

NET INCOME 134,732 53,412 � (40,928) 147,216

Preferred dividends (15,670) (1,668) � (19,869) 3(j) (37,207)

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $ 119,062 $ 51,744 $ �$ (60,797) $ 110,009

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE OF
COMMON STOCK:

Income from continuing operations $ 0.58 $ 0.51

Weighted average common shares
outstanding 203,901,447 216,864,901

DILUTED EARNING PER SHARE OF
COMMON STOCK:

Income from continuing operations $ 0.58 $ 0.51

Weighted average common shares
outstanding 204,789,189 217,752,643

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

103

Edgar Filing: SIMON PROPERTY GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

130

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Historical
Simon 3(a)

Historical
Chelsea 3(a)

Consolidation of
Simon/Chelsea
Joint Ventures

3(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)

REVENUE:

Minimum and overage rent $ 1,420,378 $ 277,028 $ 5,817 $ 11,000 3(c) $ 1,714,223

Tenant reimbursements 673,616 86,499 2,111 � 762,226
Management fees, and other revenues
and income 215,310 8,738 (62) � 223,986

Total revenue 2,309,304 372,265 7,866 11,000 2,700,435

EXPENSES:

Property operating 705,714 102,951 2,290 � 810,955

Depreciation and amortization 497,076 70,830 1,440 78,370 3(d) 647,716
Home and regional office costs and
general and administrative 95,187 12,396 � � 107,583
Costs related to withdrawn tender
offer 10,581 � � � 10,581

Other 27,227 4,984 99 � 32,310

Total operating expenses 1,335,785 191,161 3,829 78,370 1,609,145

OPERATING INCOME 973,519 181,104 4,037 (67,370) 1,091,290

Interest expense 602,510 69,779 � 19,634 3(e) 691,923

Income before minority interest 371,009 111,325 4,037 (87,004) 399,367

Minority interest (7,277) � � � (7,277)
Gain (loss) on sales of assets and
other, net (5,146) � � � (5,146)
Income tax expense of taxable REIT
subsidiaries (7,597) � � � (7,597)

Income before unconsolidated entities 350,989 111,325 4,037 (87,004) 379,347

Loss from technology joint venture � (2,518) � � (2,518)

Income from unconsolidated entities 99,645 11,006 (4,037) (10,141) 3(f) 96,473

Income from continuing operations 450,634 119,813 � (97,145) 473,302

Results of operations from
discontinued operations 8,687 (980) � (7,707) 3(g) �
Gain on disposal or sale of
discontinued operations, net 22,394 5,625 � (28,019) 3(g) �

481,715 124,458 � (132,871) 473,302

Edgar Filing: SIMON PROPERTY GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

131

Income before allocation to limited
partners

Historical
Simon 3(a)

Historical
Chelsea 3(a)

Consolidation of
Simon/Chelsea
Joint Ventures

3(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

LESS:
Limited partners' interest in the
operating partnership 100,956 17,082 � (32,803) 3(h) 85,235
Preferred distributions of the operating
partnership 12,044 5,848 � 8,413 3(i) 26,305

NET INCOME 368,715 101,528 � (108,481) 361,762

Preferred dividends (55,138) (3,336) � (39,738) 3(j) (98,212)

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $ 313,577 $ 98,192 $ �$ (148,219) $ 263,550

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE OF
COMMON STOCK:

Income from continuing operations $ 1.53 $ 1.30

Weighted average common shares
outstanding 189,475,124 202,438,578

DILUTED EARNING PER SHARE
OF COMMON STOCK:

Income from continuing operations $ 1.53 $ 1.30

Weighted average common shares
outstanding 190,298,656 203,262,110

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

104

Edgar Filing: SIMON PROPERTY GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

132

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation

   Simon, the Simon Operating Partnership, Chelsea and the Chelsea Operating Partnership have agreed, pursuant to the merger agreement, to